

## Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

February 3, 1998

Ms. Margaret De Jesus Farmer's Wash Bowl 1200 South Congress Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Re: Facility No.: 0990531

Dear Ms. De Jesus:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on January 12, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Al Grasso, Palm Beach County

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources"

Printed on recycled paper.

0990531 Add County Required. Should be marked. Required. Should be marked Responsible official signand date for changes.

### Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

	Facility Name and Location FARMER'S WASHBOWL							
1.								
	De Jesus, MARGARET							
2.	Site Name (For example, plant name or number):							
	PARMER'S WASH BOW							
3.	Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:							
4.	Facility Location: Street Address: ASOUTH CONSPESS AVE.							
	City: 1200 County: W. B. Zip Code: FL 33406							
5.,	Facility Identification Number (DEP Use):							
	Responsible Official							
6.	Name and Title of Responsible Official:							
	OWNER De JOS MARGARET							
7.	Responsible Official Mailing Address:							
	Organization/Firm:							
	City: Zip Code:							
8.	Responsible Official Telephone Number: 61) 439-9551- 120510 1855							
	Telephone: (56) +91-3893 home							
	Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)							
9.	Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):							
	SAMP							
10.	Facility Contact Address:							
	Street Address:							
	City: Zip Code:							
11.	Facility Contact Telephone Number:  Telephone: ( ) - SAMR Fax: ( ) - RECEIVED							

JAN 1 2 1998

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

### **Facility Information**

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

		Date Machine	Date Control		Date Machine	Date Control		Date Machine	Date Control
Type of Machine	ID	Initially Purchased	Device Installed	ID	Initially Purchased	Device Installed	ID	Initially Purchased	Device Installed
Example	#]	03-OCT-93	12-NOV-93	#2	08-DEC-91		#3	02-MAR-92	02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit	,								
(i) w/ ref. condenser									
(2) w/ carbon adsorber								Ţ	
(3) w/ no controls		1988	(A	17	MX/M	Atell	1	1	
Washer Unit				7			7	<del>)                                    </del>	
(4) w/ ref. condenser									
(5) w/ carbon adsorber							:		
(6) w/ no controls					1				
Dryer Unit								•	•
(7) w/ ref. condenser									
(8) w/ carbon adsorber									
(9) w/ no controls									
Reclaimer Unit		<del>*************************************</del>							
(10) w/ ref. condenser									
(11) w/carbon adsorber									
(12) w/ no controls									
(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed []  (c) No control devices are required to be installed []  2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?  [] gailons									
3. What is the facility's so (Indicate with an "X". Existing small are Existing large are	Selec ea so	urce [	cation only.) Ne	ew sir	nitions found nall area sour ge area sour	rce []	i) of	Part II?	
Two mig mage are	-u 3U	u. 00 []	140	. ** 1411	an arrest south				

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of (Indicate with an "X".)	Part II of this notification form?
Existing large area source.  Carbon adsorber Refrigerated condenser	
New small area source Refrigerated condenser  []	
New large area source Refrigerated condenser []	<del>-</del>
5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating un	
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:  All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periduring which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur	ods of natural gas curtailment
All steam and hot water generating units exempt No such units on-site	
Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Info	rmation
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the re-	quirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases	1 Do not have it
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair	<u> </u>
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring	Do not have it  NO - Do not have it  Old machine)
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring	[ ]
(e) Instrument calibration	
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan	L NO

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

### Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Ple	ase indicate	with an "X" the appropriate selection:							
	I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)								
	ik j	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.							
		Responsible Official Certification							
	I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.								
	I will prom	aptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.  Date							

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

### TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL	COM	1PLAINT/DIS	SCOVERY [	RE-INSP	ECTION _
TIME IN: 9:00	TIME OUT:	9:4	15	AIRS ID#:	09909	731
TYPE OF FACILITY:	Doy: Cleani	ng			· <del>-</del>	
FACILITY NAME: FA		ashl	sow/		DATE:_/-	5-98
FACILITY LOCATION: 12	00 S. Congo.	055	Hve			2.
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:	largaret De	33 Jesu		PHONE NUMBI	439-9 ER: 735-	
	the compliance requirement Rule 62-213.300, Florida Ac			•	facility is found to	be in
× 1	the compliance requirement				following complia	nce
COMPLIANCE REQU	JIREMENT/PROBLI	EM	FOL	LOW-UP AC	TION REQUI	RED
Do not keep re Perc Purchase, L	eak log	for	Asked FDEP ( DECOSA)	Calender &	Phonix &	orm to kee & leak.
Need spotting a	rea Seal		Will P	rovide in	for mation	e leak.  n to FDE
Need Secondary	: Containment	for	clean	y Progr	am:	•
dry cleaning Mac	line & waste &	ree	will 1	Visit in	3 Mon	The to
			mare be as	K you	for have	done whe
				-		
	and the second s	- '		,		
*						
COMMENTS:			·	•		
\$	÷					<i>:</i>
			. ,			
The Annual Compliance Certifica	ation form has been properly	y certifie	ed and submitt	,		мож
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION	v:	5	y y	- 4-1-	98	
INSPECTION CONDUCTED I	BY:	<i>= [</i>	roximate)	- (P)	1. Chol	ishi
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE(	P.V. Choh	(Flea	ase Print)PF	HONE NUMBER	: 355-	3070

# PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS ARM J

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE	ΩF	INSPECTION:
TILL	UΓ	Mareciton.

ANNUAL

COMPLAINT/DISCOVE

**RE-INSPECTION** 

	-98 TIME IN: 9:00 TIME OUT: 9:45
FACILITY NAME: FATTHEY	s Washbowl
FACILITY LOCATION: 1200	Si Congress Ave
WPB,	FL 33406
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Margere	A De Jes PHONE: 439-9551
CONTACT NAME:	PHONE: 735-3262
PART I: NOTIFICATION	
(check appropriate box)	
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to sta	rtup 🔲
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general pe	rmit
PART II: CLASSIFICATION	
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: (check appropriate box) A.	Deno notification form Helped Them  Drop store/out of business/petroleum No
1. Existing small area source	2. New small area source
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr	dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr	both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)	(constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source ☐ dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr	4. New large area source
transfer only, $200 \le x \le 2,100 \text{ gabyr}$	dry-to-dry only, $140 \le x \le 2,100 \text{ gal/yr}$ transfer only, $200 \le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/yr}$
both types, 140 ≤ x ≤ 1,800 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91)	both types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$ gal/yr (constructed on or after $12/9/91$ )
5. This is a correct facility classification	Y DN DCan not determine
	cation: neral permit as number above nits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) pure facility was gallons. (Approx X	meters of the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning to the preceding 12 months by the preceding 12

### Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes) A/NO NO Y 1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? DAY ON ON/A 2. Examining the containers for leakage? 3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? 4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at AYNO NO YY least 24 hours prior to disposal? 5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber DY DN DANA beds according to the manufacturer's specifications? PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS In Part II-A: If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V. If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A below). If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed prior to September 22, 1993 If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A and B below). A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes) 1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? DY DN 2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? AVAD ND YD 3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door? DY DN DN/A 4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? DY DN 5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F? DY DN DN/A 6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? DA. DM

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

В.	Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:			
1.	Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	ΠY	ΩΝ	
	Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly?	ΩY	ΠN	□N/A
	Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	ΩY	ПИ	□N/A
	Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	ΩÝ	ПΝ	□N/A
	Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	ΩY	ΩИ	□N/A
4.	Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,	· ·	-	:
	or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	ΠY	ΠИ	□N/A
5.	Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	ΟY	ÜN □N	□N/A
6.	Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?	ΩY	ΩΝ	□N/A

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS	
Has the responsible official: (check appropriate boxes)	
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? As ked to keep records &	DY MN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?	DY N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:	,
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or, Asked to keep &CG& do	אואם אואַ צם
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?  do Cument Parts order & Repaire Parts  A Maintained calibration data? (or englischla disagraphing instrumental)	AND NA YO
+. Hamilaned Canoradon data: for applicable direct reduing instruments	DY DN ZN/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Asked to monitor	AINO NŒ YO
6. Maintained startup/shuldown/malfunction plan? Asked to keep on site	DY DIN
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Asked to keep second what Went wrong  7. Maintained deviation reports? Asked to keep second what Went wrong	DY PM DN/A
Problem corrected?	ØY □N □N/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?	OY ON ØN/A

#### PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

Ī.	Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair								
	inspection?	2	, ,	_	XY		□и		
2.	Has the facility maintained a leak log?	Asked	to kee	P Records	ΠY	, ,	M		
3.	Does the responsible official check the	following area	is for leaks?				_		
	Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	руч он о	JN/A	Muck cookers	ΟY	ΩИ	ØN/A		
	Door gaskets and seating	ØY □N □	IN/A	Stills	ÞΥ	ПΝ	□N/A		
	Filter gaskets and seating	ДУ ОИ □	IN/A	Exhaust dampers	ΩY	NK	□N/A		
	Pumps	фу ои о	JN/A	Diverter valves	ΩY	ØŃ	DNA		
	Solvent tanks and containers	DY ON O	IN/A	Cartridge filter housings	XY	ΠN	□N/A		
	Water separators	MY □N □	A/ML			`			
4.	Which method of detection is used by t	he responsible	official?			_			
	Visual examination (condensed s	olvent on exter	rior surfaces)		Ø	,			
	Physical detection (airflow felt th	rough gaskets)	)		ø	٠,,			
	Odor (noticeable perc odor)				<u>a</u>				
	Use of direct-reading instrumenta	ation (FID/PID	/calorimetric	tubes)	40	$\mathcal{I}$			
	Halogen leak detector	`.				凶	NA		
	If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:								
	a. Capable of detecting	perc vapor con	centrations in	a range of 0-500 ppm?	ПΥ	ΩИ			
	b. Calibrated against a s (PID/FID only)?	standard gas pr	rior to and afte	er each use	ΩY	ΩΝ			
	c. Inspected for leaks ar	nd obvious sign	ns of wear on a	a weekly basis?	ПY	ΠN			
	d. Kept in a clean and s	ecure area whe	en not in use?		ΩY	ПΝ			
	e. Verified for accuracy	by use of dupl	licate samples	(calorimetric only)?	ΩY	ΠИ			
							į.		

Responsible Official's Name
(Please Print)

Inspector's Name (Please Print)

Inspector's Signature

Responsible Official's Signature

1 8 90

Date of Inspection

1-5-99

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

ADDITIONAL.	SITE	INFOR	MATION

İ	Waste area [] [X]	
	Spotting area Sealed [][X]	
<del>[</del>	need spotting area sealed as soon e	possible
2	Asked to build secondary Containment as	ound
	day deaning machine and asked to kee	> Wasti

2. Disposal of Water from Water Separator using approved evaporator [ ] [ ] or contracted Wastewater service [ ] [ ]

in secondary Containments.

Secondary Containment for: Dry Cleaning Machine & Storage area [ ]

- 1. Very Roor Record Keeping

  A. Asked to keep Record for Perc Purchase

  B. Asked to keep Records for leak detection

  and problems corrected.
  - C. Asked to keep start up/shut down Manual on site and keep it for readily available
- 2. provided Phoenix Sample Sheet to keep Record Keeping. Also Gave him FDEP Sample form for Record Keeping to Margaret
- 3. Explained second keeping in detail to Margaret and her brother (I do not know his name)
- 4. Waste water was not properly Collected. They use unstable plastic bottle to Collect waster water water 5. They were asked to put Lable on waste Canset etc.

## TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL 🔀	COMPLA	INT/DISCOVERY		RE-INSPECTION
TIME IN: 9:30 Am	TIME OUT:/	0:10 Am	AIRS	D# 099	1053j
TYPE OF FACILITY: $\mathcal{D}_{i}$	ey Cleaning			16 X - C	
FACILITY NAME: FAC				OL ON B	ATE: 13/23/99
FACILITY LOCATION:	200 5. Congress	Ave.		Les Oring	<u> </u>
ukst	Palm Beach, Fl	L		0	
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:	Scott Tillem	·	PHONE N	UMBER:	735 - 3262
compliance with DEP R	the compliance requirement cule 62-213.300, Florida Ac the compliance requirement d:	dministrative (	Code (F.A.C.).	•	
COMPLIANCE REQU	JIREMENT/PROBLE	EM	FOLLOW-U	P ACTION	REQUIRED
FACILITY OWNER STATES USE PERC DRY CLEAN THEY SEND DOH CENTIC	that they no low ling machine. Requi matical letter in 5 c	days.	, <b>u</b>		
No Records for le	ak checks	-			
No exceeds for 1	Peec Puechnus				
spottins area w	ot sealed		·	,	
·					
COMMENTS: AS OF 1  this facility will  A violation has  log of leak check  dey cleaning mach	/7/00, oue of Not use this de beel Prepared is / Prec receipts of the has been retired	FFICE HAS EY CLEASING Which _ DE PEOSIDE LED FROM S	NOT RECEIVED  J MACHINE  STATES THAT O  OUR OFFICE  SELVICE.	I A lette A forma either the a letter	e stating that I Notice to correct I facility Produce of I stating that their
The Annual Compliance Certifica	tion form has been properly	y certified and	submitted to the in	ispector.	YES NO
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION	I: Will follow	5 ل: مِن Approxin	Walkiwj dA nate)	ys 12/x	30/99
NSPECTION CONDUCTED B	:Y:	ffroy Diz (Please Pr	int)	•	
NSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:_	Duggery Dug	zi k	PHONE NU	MBER: 35	5-3070 XT 1139

Page\_

Revised 10/96

STATE OF FLORIDA **DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** MS 5510-37550 304000 **2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2400** 



CERTIFIED MAIL

7000 0520 0020 9373 1692





5510

5521

MOVED, LEFT NO ADDRESS D PORWARDING ORDER EXPIRED MATTEM PTED - NOT KNOWN

□ UNCLAIMED □ REFUSED D NO SUCH STREET

☐ NO SUCH NUMBER

INCUFFICIENT ADDRESS I NO MAIL RECEPTACLE

TEMPORARILY AWAY

U VACASIT

ROUTE NO. CARRAINMALS

10 AIRS ID # 0990531001AG MARGARET DE JESUS FARMERS WASHBOWL 1200 S CONGRESS AVENUE WEST PALM BEACH FL 33406

**U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT** (Domestic Mail Only: No Insurance Coverage Provided) П 7 m Postage ~ m Certified Fee Г Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) ш Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) **Total Post** 10 AIRS ID # 0990531001AG ГŪ Recipient MARGARET DE JESUS FARMERS WASHBOWL Street, Apt. 000 1200 S CONGRESS AVENUE WEST PALM BEACH FL 33406 City, State,

PSiForm 3800 February 2000 See Reverse for Instructions

÷	PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF ENDING NOILORS SHALL ALTHOUGH SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
	<ul> <li>■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>1. Article Addressed to:</li> <li>10 AIRS ID # 0990531001AG MARGARET DE JESUS FARMERS WASHBOWL 1200 S CONGRESS AVENUE WEST PALM BEACH FL 33406</li> <li>7000053000000 9373 76 9</li> </ul>	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)  B. Date of Delivery  C. Signature  X
	Article Number (Copy from service label)	
	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic	Return Receipt 102595-00-M-0952

- -----